

OFFICE OF THE POLICE & CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR NORFOLK

Author: Vicky Day

DECISION NO. 2017/21

REASON FOR SUBMISSION: For Decision

SUBMITTED TO: Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Norfolk

SUBJECT:

Funding and delivery of the Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme "Choosing to Change", in partnership with Walking with The Wounded.

SUMMARY:

In the PCC's Police and Crime Plan 2016-2020 he has set the commissioning and roll out of domestic abuse perpetrator programmes as a priority in the prevention of offending.

The Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme 'Choosing to Change' is a 27 week programme for Norfolk male veterans involved in intimate partner violence and is an education programme for men, perpetrating at all levels of risk.

Ormiston Trust will deliver this specialist, holistic, intervention programme on behalf of Walking With The Wounded.

Objectives:

- Help men understand that acts of violence/abuse are a means of controlling a partner's
 actions, thoughts, feelings. The programme will focus on the intent of abusive behaviour and
 belief systems from which acts of domestic violence operate.
- Increase men's understanding of the cause of their violence/abuse against partners by examining cultural & social contexts which support men's beliefs (eg: male privilege, inequality, gender stereotyping, double standards).

Encourage men to become accountable to those they have hurt and acknowledge & learn to
accept the impact of their actions on partners and others; to take steps to change.

 Provide practical information on how to change abusive behaviour, by exploring noncontrolling & non-violent ways of relating to women.

A measurement tool has been developed, which will collate information on a database and be presented in a longitudinal end of programme evaluation report, compiled by Bristol University, capturing both qualitative and quantitative evidence.

As part of this grant agreement offer, Walking with the Wounded has secured £20,000 match funding from the Armed Forces Covenant Fund.

Governance arrangements are in place between Ormiston Trust and Walking with the Wounded; to ensure effective delivery and accountability of this OPCCN grant award.

RECOMMENDATION:

The PCC for Norfolk supports the allocation of funding to the Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme – Choosing to Change.

OUTCOME/APPROVAL BY: PCC/CHIEF EXECUTIVE/CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (Delete as appropriate)

Date 21/06/17

The recommendations as outlined above are approved.

Signature /

NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

DETAIL OF THE SUBMISSION

1. OBJECTIVE:

- 1.1 To approve funding to deliver one 27 week pilot domestic abuse perpetrator programme, targeting 10 Norfolk, male veterans which contributes to the safety of victims and children, a reduction in the frequency and seriousness of offending and to provide a role model for referred offenders and motivate them on the path to desistance
- 1.2 Clients will be supported and encouraged to achieve and maintain their goals leading to a more fulfilling lifestyle within their communities.

2. AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION:

- 2.1 In the PCC's Police and Crime Plan 2016-2020 he has identified the development, commissioning and roll out of domestic abuse perpetrator programmes as a priority in the prevention of offending;
- 2.2 Returning to civilian life from active duty is notoriously difficult for soldiers suffering from posttraumatic stress disorder, or PTSD. But in some cases, those difficulties are compounded when traumatised veterans become violent or emotionally abusive towards their family;
- 2.3 Within the county of Norfolk data suggests that 19% of Project Nova clients have been arrested for a domestic violence incident that over 23 % of partners of veterans have intimated that their partner has exhibited domestic violence tendencies;
- 2.4 Choosing to Change is a re-education programme for men to change their behaviour in order to increase the safety of women and children and reduce incidents of domestic abuse;
- 2.5 This fixed format, community based programme which means men will not be mandated by a criminal court to attend will provide a cross-agency, holistic response to veterans who have been exposed to physical and mental stress of serving in the armed forces. This support extends to families;
- 2.6 This ground breaking project is the first of its kind working with a veteran only cohort, across a rural county in conjunction with Project Nova.

Not to fund pilot – this option has been rejected for two reasons:

- The PCC has pledged within his Police and Crime Plan 2016-2020 to work with partners in terms of developing, commissioning and the rolling out of domestic abuse perpetrator programme as a priority in the prevention of offending.
- Nationally there is much debate around the impact of rehabilitation programmes for domestic violence perpetrators. This ground breaking pilot will allow Norfolk to monitor the impact of such an intervention and will provide the countywide rehabilitation of offenders and criminal justice board's with a local evidence base in which to work from whilst preventing re-offending and victimisation.

4. STRATEGIC AIMS/OBJECTIVE SUPPORTED:

Programme design focuses on cutting crime and reducing reoffending and victimisation.

5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

A total of £20,017 will be provided as a one off payment for one cycle intervention programme, broken down as below:

Item	2017/18
Total	£20,017

6. OTHER IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS:

None.

PUBLIC ACCESS TO INFORMATION: Information contained within this submission is subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and wherever possible will be made available on the OPCC website. Submissions should be labelled as 'Not Protectively Marked' unless any of the material is 'restricted' or 'confidential'. Where information contained within the submission is 'restricted' or 'confidential' it should be highlighted, along with the reason why.

ORIGINATOR CHECKLIST (MUST BE COMPLETED)	PLEASE STATE 'YES' OR 'NO'
Has legal advice been sought on this submission?	No
Has the PCC's Chief Finance Officer been consulted?	Yes
Have equality, diversity and human rights implications been considered including equality analysis, as appropriate?	Yes
Have human resource implications been considered?	Yes
Is the recommendation consistent with the objectives in the Police and Crime Plan?	Yes
Has consultation been undertaken with people or agencies likely to be affected by the recommendation?	Yes
Has communications advice been sought on areas of likely media interest and how they might be managed?	Yes
In relation to the above, have all relevant issues been highlighted in the 'other implications and risks' section of the submission?	N/A

APPROVAL TO SUBMIT TO THE DECISION-MAKER (this approval is required only for submissions to the PCC).

Cinei Executive	Ch	ief	Executive
-----------------	----	-----	-----------

I am satisfied that relevant advice has been taken into account in the preparation of the report, that the recommendations have been reviewed and that this is an appropriate request to be submitted to the PCC.

Signature:

Date 19-6-17

Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer)

I certify that:

- a) there are no financial consequences as a result of this decision,
- b) the costs identified in this report can be met from existing revenue or capital budgets,
 AND
- c) the decision can be taken on the basis of my assurance that Financial Regulations have been complied with.

Signature:

Date 20/6/17



Grant Agreement

Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk

AND

Walking With the Wounded

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk (OPCCN)
Building 8
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk
NR18 OWW

Tel: 01953 424455

Email:

OPCCNGrants@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

1. Definitions

- 1.1 In this Grant Agreement: (Sections 1-24 inclusive, Schedules 1, 2 and 3)
 - a) The "Commissioner" means the Norfolk Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.
 - b) The "Funding Period" means the period from 1st September 2017 to 31st March 2018
 - c) The "Grant" means the grant payable by the Commissioner to the Recipient under the terms of this Grant Agreement, the amount of which (the "Grant Amount") shall not be more than £20,017.
 - d) The "Intended Outcomes" are detailed in Schedule 2.
 - e) The "Purpose" is detailed in Schedule 1 and 2.
 - f) The "Recipient" means the organisation to which the Grant is paid.
 - g) "Business Day" means a day (other than a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday) when the banks in London are open for business.
 - h) "Prohibited Act" means:
 - offering, giving or agreeing to give to any servant of the Commissioner or the Crown any gift or consideration of any kind as an inducement or reward for:
 - doing or not doing (or for having done or not having done) any act in relation to the obtaining or performance of this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown; or
 - showing or not showing favour or disfavour to any person in relation to this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown;
 - entering into this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown where a commission has been paid or has been agreed to be paid by the Recipient or on its behalf, or to its knowledge, unless before the relevant contract is entered into particulars of any such commission and of the terms and conditions of any such contract for the payment thereof have been disclosed in writing to the Commissioner;
 - committing any offence:
 - under the Bribery Act 2010 or any guidance or codes of practice issued by the relevant government department concerning such Act;
 - under legislation creating offences in respect of fraudulent acts; or
 - at common law in respect of fraudulent acts in relation to this Grant Agreement or any other contract with the Commissioner or the Crown; or
 - defrauding or attempting to defraud or conspiring to defraud the Commissioner or the Crown.
 - i) "Anti-Discrimination Legislation" means the:
 - Sex Discrimination Act 1975 and Sex Discrimination Act 1986;
 - Race Relations Act 1976;
 - Disability Discrimination Act 1995;
 - Human Rights Act 1998;
 - Equal Pay Act 1970;

- Employment Rights Act 1996;
- Employment Equality (Sexual Orientation) Regulations 2003;
- Employment Equality (Religion or Belief) Regulations 2003;
- Employment Equality (Age) Regulations 2006;
- Equality Act 2006;
- Equality Act 2010; and
- any other legal or statutory requirement, modification or re-enactment relating to discrimination.

Terms and Conditions

2. Purpose and extent of the Grant

- 2.1 Further details of the Purpose of the Grant, the Intended Outcomes, the manner in which the activities are to be performed, together with project reporting requirements, are set out in the attached Schedule 2.
- 2.2 The Recipient may not use the Grant for any activities other than the Purpose stated in Schedule 2, unless approved in writing by the Commissioner.

3. Grant Offer

- 3.1 Subject to the Recipient complying with the terms and conditions set out in this Grant Agreement, the Commissioner offers to pay the Grant to the Recipient as a contribution towards eligible expenditure (as set out in Clause 6 below).
- 3.2 The Recipient acknowledges that the Commissioner agrees to fund it only for the Grant Amount, the Funding Period and for the Purpose specified in this Grant Agreement.

4. Amount of the Grant

4.1 The Commissioner has agreed funding of **up to** the Grant Amount, subject to compliance by the Recipient with the terms of this Grant Agreement.

5. Timing of the Grant

- Payment of grant will be paid twice yearly in arrears (invoice will be required), upon adherence to grant terms and conditions and successful completion of a midterm report (date as per Schedule 2) and achieving project/service Key Deliverables, KPI's, Outputs, Outcomes, Key Performance Indicators, Budget (as per schedule 2).
- 5.2 In order for any payment to be released, the Commissioner will require the Recipient to:
 - a) have signed and returned a copy of this Grant Agreement to the Commissioner,
 - b) have invoiced the Commissioner for the amount payable in accordance with Schedule 3,
 - c) be in compliance with the terms and conditions of this Grant Agreement.
 - d) have provided correct Bank Details within their bid/application

5.3 The Commissioner reserves the right to withhold all or any payments of the Grant if the Commissioner has reasonably requested information/documentation from the Recipient and this has not been received in the timescales reasonably required.

6. Eligible expenditure

- 6.1 Eligible expenditure consists of payments by the Recipient for the Purpose of the agreed bid.
- 6.2 The Recipient shall account for the Grant on an accruals basis. This requires the cost of goods or services to be recognised when the goods or services are received, rather than when they are paid for.
- 6.3 Eligible expenditure is net of VAT recoverable by the Recipient from HM Revenue & Customs and gross or irrecoverable VAT.
- 6.4 The following costs are NOT Eligible Expenditure: Payments that support activity intended to influence or attempt to influence Parliament, government or political parties, or attempting to influence the awarding or renewal of contracts and grants, or attempting to influence . legislative or regulatory action.

7. Managing the Grant

- 7.1 Each party must notify the other of:
 - (a) the nominated person who will act as the party's authorised representative; and
 - (b) the contact details of the authorised representative and any deputies.
- 7.2 The Commissioner may, in addition, ask the Recipient to clarify any information provided. If so, the Recipient shall comply with any reasonable request.
- 7.3 The Recipient will provide monitoring reports and financial information to the Commissioner as detailed in Schedule 2. Reports must be signed by the authorised representative.
- 7.4 The Recipient must notify the Commissioner as soon as reasonably practicable if an underspend is forecast. Any underspend of Grant funds must be returned to the Commissioner. Monies cannot be carried forward to the following financial year except with written consent from the Commissioner.
- 7.5 If an overpayment of the Grant has been made, the Commissioner will recover the payment.

 Grant funding cannot be increased if the organisation overspends.
- 7.6 The Recipient will ensure that appropriate professional arrangements are put in place for the management of the Grant and the reporting of expenditure.
- 7.7 The Recipient will provide a mid-term report and notify of any underspend in addition to an end of project report and financial return highlighting any underspend

8. Legal compliance

8.1 Changes to the organisation's constitution or articles of association with regards to the funded project must not be made within the grant monitoring period without first notifying and obtaining the approval of Commissioner.

- 8.2 The Recipient must take all reasonable steps to ensure that it and anyone acting on its behalf complies with any applicable law (including the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974, any Anti-Discrimination Legislation and any applicable law relating to child protection) for the time being in force (so far as is binding on the Recipient or any other person acting on its behalf).
- 8.3 Without prejudice to Clause 3, the Recipient shall not use the Grant:
 - (a) for party-political purposes;
 - (b) to promote religious activity (other than inter-faith activity);
 - (c) for commercial purposes (save where such purposes are consistent with the Purposes);
 - (d) for making any payment to the owners, members and directors of the Recipient (including any distribution, profit share, dividend, bonus and/or any similar or equivalent benefit), save in accordance with any contract of employment duly approved by the directors of the Recipient.
- The Recipient should take all necessary steps to ensure that the Grant is accounted for and monitored separately from the Recipient's other funding streams (unless various grant streams are pooled). Details of the Grant must be shown separately in the organisation's accounts as 'restricted funds' and must not be included in its general funds. Copies of the relevant accounts must be provided if requested.

9. Procurement procedures

- 9.1 The Recipient shall adopt such policies and procedures that are required in order to ensure that value for money has been obtained in any procurement of goods or services funded by the Grant.
- 9.2 The Recipient is expected to comply with the Contract Standing Orders of its own organisation.

10. Financial or other irregularities

- 10.1 If the Recipient has any grounds for suspecting financial irregularity in the use of any Grant paid under this Grant Agreement, it must (so far as it is lawfully able to do so) notify the Commissioner as soon as reasonably practicable, explain what steps are being taken to investigate the suspicion, and keep the Commissioner informed about the progress of the investigation.
- 10.2 For the purposes of Clause 10.1, "financial irregularity" includes fraud or other impropriety, mismanagement, and the use of the Grant for purposes other than those intended by the Commissioner.

11. Audit Arrangements

11.1 The Commissioner reserves the right to conduct or facilitate an audit of the project at any reasonable time, provided reasonable notice is given to the Recipient, the carrying out of the

- audit does not adversely interfere with any of the operations of the Recipient and any representatives of the Commissioner comply with any reasonable security requirements of the Recipient.
- 11.2 The Recipient shall ensure that copies of all applicable supporting documentation are supplied on request within reasonable timescales and that original documentation is maintained and made available to auditors.
- 11.3 The Commissioner will be permitted to verify that management and control arrangements for individual projects have been set up and are being implemented in such a way as to ensure that funds are being used effectively and correctly; carry out spot checks, including sample checks, on the operations financed by the Grant and on the management control systems, provided that the same do not adversely interfere with the operations of the Recipient and any representatives of the Commissioner comply with any reasonable security requirements of the Recipient. The Recipient must ensure that funds are used in accordance with the principle of sound financial management.
- 11.4 In the event that the Commissioner requests any information under this Grant Agreement which the Recipient considers to be confidential or contains confidential information about the finances, operations and clients of the Recipient, the Recipient may request that the Commissioner enters into appropriate confidentiality agreements before disclosure of such information. The Recipient shall not be deemed to have breached Clauses 5.3 or 7.2 of this Grant Agreement if the failure to meet the required timescales is a result of the Commissioner failing to agree and return a requested confidentiality agreement or statement.
- 11.5 The Recipient shall agree to give officers of the Ministry of Justice (only for Grants that are funded through the Victims' Services Core Grant) the same access rights given to the Commissioner as required by Clause 11.1. 'The right to conduct or facilitate an audit of the project at any reasonable time, provided reasonable notice is given to the Recipient, the carrying out of the audit does not adversely interfere with any of the operations of the Recipient and any representative of the Ministry of Justice comply with any reasonable security requirements of the Recipient.'

12. Warranties

- 12.1 The Recipient warrants, undertakes and covenants that:
- (a) it has not committed, nor shall it commit, any Prohibited Act;
- (b) it has and shall keep in place systems to deal with the prevention of any fraudulent use of the Grant, any misuse of the Grant or any other fraud or financial impropriety in connection with the Grant;
- (c) it has and shall keep in place systems to ensure propriety and regularity in the handling of the Grant:
- (d) all financial and other information concerning the Recipient which has been disclosed to the Commissioner is to the best of its knowledge and belief, true and accurate;

- (e) it is not subject to any contractual or other restriction imposed by its own or any other organisation's rules or regulations or otherwise which may prevent or materially impede it from meeting its obligations in connection with the Grant; and
- (f) it is not aware of anything in its own affairs, which it has not disclosed to the Commissioner, which might reasonably have influenced the decision of the Commissioner to make the Grant on the terms contained in this Grant Agreement.
- 12.2 The Recipient shall notify the Commissioner immediately on becoming aware of any actual or suspected breach of any of the warranties, representations and covenants listed in Clause 12.1.

13. Terminating, withholding, reduction and repayment of Grant

- 13.1 The Commissioner's intention is that the Grant shall be paid to the Recipient in full. However, without prejudice to the Commissioner's other rights and remedies, the Commissioner may at its discretion
 - (a) withhold payment of the Grant in accordance with Clause 13.2;
 - (b) reduce payment of the Grant in accordance with Clause 13.3;
 - (c) demand repayment of the Grant in accordance with Clause 13.4 or 13.5; and/or
 - (d) terminate this Grant Agreement with immediate effect in accordance with Clause 13.6.

Withholding

- 13.2 The Commissioner may withhold payment of all or a proportion of the Grant if:
 - (a) the Recipient fails, to a material extent, to provide the information required under the terms of this Grant Agreement;
 - (b) the Recipient uses the Grant for purposes other than the Purpose (for the avoidance of doubt, any breach of Clause 8.3, will be deemed use of the Grant for purposes other than the Purpose);
 - (c) following submission of any reports by the Recipient in accordance with this Agreement, the Commissioner considers that the Recipient has not made material progress with achieving the Intended Outcomes;
 - (d) any information provided in the application for the Grant (or in a claim for payment) or in any subsequent supporting correspondence is found to be incorrect or incomplete to an extent which the Commissioner considers to be material;
 - (e) the Recipient commits or committed a Prohibited Act or materially breaches the Data Protection Act 1998, the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974, any Anti-Discrimination Legislation or any applicable law relating to child protection;

- (f) the Recipient commits or committed a breach of this Grant Agreement which the Commissioner considers to be material (including any breach of the provisions of Clauses 12);
- (g) the Recipient purports to transfer or assign any rights, interests or obligations arising under this Grant Agreement without the agreement in advance of the Commissioner;
- (h) the Recipient materially changes the nature of its charitable or community benefit objects to an extent which the Commissioner considers to be material;
- (i) the Recipient does not follow appropriate child and vulnerable persons protection policies (if applicable).
- the Recipient ceases to operate for any reason, or it passes a resolution (or any court of competent jurisdiction makes an order) that it be wound up or dissolved (other than for the purpose of a bona fide and solvent reconstruction or amalgamation);
- (k) the Recipient becomes insolvent, or it is declared bankrupt, or it is placed into receivership, administration or liquidation, or a petition has been presented for its winding up, or it enters into any arrangement or composition for the benefit of its creditors, or it is unable to pay its debts as they fall due;
- (I) the Grant is found to be unlawful;

Reduction of grant

13.3 The Commissioner may reduce the Grant if it becomes apparent to the Commissioner, through the reports submitted in accordance with this Agreement that the Grant exceeds that which is needed to achieve the Intended Outcomes and needs to be reduced.

Repayment

- 13.4 Should any part of the Grant remain unspent or uncommitted at the end of the Funding Period, the Recipient shall ensure that any unspent or uncommitted monies are returned to the Commissioner (unless the Commissioner agrees otherwise in writing).
- 13.5 The Commissioner may require the Recipient to repay part or all of the Grant on demand if any of the events of default set out in Clause 13.2 arise (other than those set out in Clauses 13.2(a), (c) or (d)).

Termination

- 13.6 The Commissioner may by notice in writing to the Recipient terminate this Grant Agreement with immediate effect if any of the events of default set out in Clause 13.2 arise(other than those set out in Clauses 13.2(a), (c) or (d)).
- 13.7 Wherever under the Grant Agreement any sum of money is recoverable from or payable by the Recipient (including any sum that the Recipient is liable to pay to the Commissioner in respect of any breach of the Grant Agreement or which has been incorrectly paid to the Recipient either as a result of administrative error or otherwise), the Commissioner may

unilaterally deduct that sum from any sum then due, or which at any later time may become due to the Recipient under the Grant Agreement or under any other agreement or contract with the Commissioner.

- 13.8 The Recipient shall make any payments due to the Commissioner without any deduction whether by way of set-off, counterclaim, discount, abatement or otherwise.
- 13.9 Should the Recipient be subject to financial or other difficulties which are capable of having a material impact on its achievement of the Intended Outcomes or compliance with this Grant Agreement, it shall notify the Commissioner as soon as possible so that, if possible, and without creating any legal obligation, the Commissioner shall have an opportunity to provide assistance in resolving the problem or to take action to protect the Commissioner and the Grant monies.

14. Data Protection and Freedom of Information

- 14.1 The Recipient shall, and shall use its reasonable endeavours to procure that any of its representatives involved in achieving the Intended Outcomes shall, comply with any notification requirements under the Data Protection Act 1998 (the "DPA") and both parties shall duly observe all their applicable obligations under the DPA which arise in connection with the Grant Agreement.
- 14.2 Where applicable, the Recipient and the Commissioner shall comply with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (the "FOI Act"), any subordinate legislation made under the FOI Act and any guidance issued by the Information Commissioner.
- 14.3 The Parties agree to assist and cooperate with each other to enable the other to comply with obligations under the FOI Act whenever a request is made for information which relates to or arises out of this Grant Agreement.

15. Transparency

- 15.1 The Recipient acknowledges that the Commissioner shall disclose payments made against this grant only to those persons who need to know for any legal, financial or regulatory purposes. Regulatory purposes will include the Commissioner's transparency duty to publish all transactions over £500.
- 15.2 No information shall be disclosed if such disclosure would be in breach of the DPA, or is exempted from disclosure under the FOI Act

16. Premises and Facilities

The parties shall comply with all applicable requirements of Anti-Discrimination Legislation and the Health & Safety at Work, etc Act 1974 and all regulations made under it and under any other legislation.

17. Insurance and Indemnities

17.1 The Commissioner accepts no liability for any consequences, whether direct or indirect, that may come about from the Recipient using the Grant or from withdrawal of the Grant.

- 17.2 The Recipient shall indemnify and hold harmless the Commissioner, its employees, agents, officers or sub-contractors with respect to all claims, demands, actions, costs, expenses, losses, damages and all other liabilities arising from or incurred by reason of the actions and/or omissions of the Recipient in relation to the Grant, the non-fulfilment of obligations of the Recipient under this Grant Agreement or its obligations to third parties.
- 17.3 Subject to Clause 17.1, the Commissioner's liability under or in connection with this Grant Agreement is limited to the payment of the Grant and for the avoidance of doubt, nothing in this Grant Agreement places any obligation on the Commissioner to renew or continue funding to the Recipient after the end of the Funding Period.
- 17.4 The Recipient shall, during the term of this Grant Agreement and for a period of six (6) years after termination or expiry of this Grant Agreement, ensure that it has adequate insurance cover with an insurer of good repute to cover claims under this Grant Agreement or any other claims or demands which may be brought or made against it by any person suffering any injury damage or loss in connection with this Grant Agreement. The Recipient shall upon request produce to the Commissioner its policy or policies of insurance or where this is not possible, a certificate of insurance issued by the Recipient's insurance brokers confirming the insurances are in full force and effect together with confirmation that the relevant premiums have been paid.

18. Dispute resolution

- 18.1 In the event of any complaint or dispute arising between the parties to this Grant Agreement in relation to this Grant Agreement, the matter should first be referred for resolution to senior offices (nominated by the Commissioner and the Grant Recipient from time to time).
- 18.2 In the absence of any complaint or dispute being resolved pursuant to Clause 18.1 within [14 days] of being referred, the parties may seek to resolve the matter through mediation under the CEDR Model Mediation Procedure (or such other appropriate dispute resolution model as is agreed by both parties). Unless otherwise agreed, the parties shall bear the costs and expenses of the mediation equally.

19. Assignment and Variation

- 19.1 The Recipient may not, without the prior written consent of the Commissioner, assign, transfer, sub-contract, or in any other way make over to any third party the benefit and/or the burden of this Grant Agreement or, except as contemplated as part of the Intended Outcomes, transfer or pay to any other person any part of the Grant.
- 19.2 Variation. No purported amendment or variation of this Grant Agreement shall be effective unless it is in writing and duly executed by or on behalf of each of the parties.

20. Publicity

- 20.1 All media releases by either party, publicity information, consultation materials etc. shall be agreed in advance with the other.
- 20.2 The Recipient shall bring to the attention of the Commissioner any issues that are likely to impact significantly on the project, public opinion or the reputation of the parties to this Grant Agreement, as soon as these are known.

20.3 Use of the OPCCN brand.

The OPCCN name and logo should be used by the recipient organisation during the funding period to acknowledge the support of the OPCCN. For example this could be on a website, headed paper, publicity, social media, or any other materials etc.

When the name and logo is to be used the recipient organisation must first check with the Communications and Engagement Team at the OPCCN.

The OPCCN name and logo should be used by the recipient organisation during the funding period only but not after funding period has ended.

The OPCCN logo must be used in its existing format and colour scheme unless written permission is otherwise given by the Communications and Engagement Team at the OPCCN.

21. Notices

- 21.1 Any notice under or in connection with this Grant Agreement must be in writing and may be given by email, personal delivery, commercial courier or by first class post or recorded delivery. Any such notice addressed as provided in this Clause will be deemed to have been duly given or made (i) when transmitted by the sender (if sent by email), or (ii) when left at the address specified in Clause 21.3 (if delivered personally), (iii) when delivered by commercial courier, on the date and at the time that the courier's delivery receipt is signed or (iv) when sent by first class post or recorded delivery at 10am on the second Business Day after posting.
- 21.2 Any such notice must be addressed to the recipient at their postal address or email address set out below or at such other address or email address as may from time to time be notified in writing by the recipient to the sender as being the recipient's address or email address for service.
- 21.3 The addresses referred to above are as follows:

The Commissioner:-

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk Building 8 Jubilee House Falconers Chase Wymondham Norfolk NR18 OWW

Email address: OPCCNgrants@norfolk.pnn.police.uk

The Recipient:-

Duncan Anderson Brown Head Of Finance Duncan.ab@wwtw.org.uk

01263 863908

Walking With The Wounded Stody Hall Barns Stody Melton constable NR24 2ED

21.4 To prove service, it is sufficient to prove that the notice was transmitted by email to the email address of the party or, in the case of post, that the envelope containing the notice was properly addressed and posted.

22. No Waiver or Severability

- 22.1 Failure to exercise, or any delay in exercising, any right or remedy provided under this Grant Agreement or by law shall not constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, nor shall it preclude or restrict any further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 22.2 No single or partial exercise of any right or remedy provided under this Grant Agreement or by law shall preclude or restrict the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.
- 22.3 If any provision of this Grant Agreement, or any part of a provision of this Grant Agreement, is found to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable the remaining provisions or the remainder of the provision concerned shall continue in effect.

23. Third Parties

23.1 Subject to Clause 23.2, this Grant Agreement is made for the benefit of the parties to it and their successors and permitted assigns and is not intended to benefit, or be enforceable by, anyone else. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 are expressly excluded from this Grant Agreement.

24. Governing Law & General

- 24.1 This Grant Agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- 24.2 The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this Grant Agreement or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).
- 24.3 This Grant Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties on separate counterparts (which may be fax or electronic transmission copies), but shall not take effect until each party has executed and delivered at least one counterpart. Each counterpart when executed and delivered shall constitute an original, but all the counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.
- 24.4 Each party shall pay its own costs and expenses in relation to the negotiation, preparation, execution, registration and performance of this Grant Agreement and the transactions and arrangements contemplated by this Grant Agreement.

- This Grant Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the parties relating to the transactions contemplated by or in connection with this Grant Agreement and the other matters referred to in this Grant Agreement and supersedes any other agreement or understanding (written or oral) between the parties or any of them relating to the same. Each party acknowledges and agrees that it does not rely on, and shall have no remedy in respect of, any promise, assurance, statement, warranty, undertaking or representation made (whether innocently or negligently) by any other party or any other person except as expressly set out in this Grant Agreement. Nothing in this Clause shall operate or be construed to limit or exclude any liability of any person for fraud, including fraudulent misrepresentation.
- 24.6 This Grant Agreement shall not create any partnership or joint venture between the Commissioner and the Recipient, nor any relationship of principal and agent, nor authorise any party to make or enter into any commitments for or on behalf of the other party.

ACCEPTANCE OF GRANT

Walking With The Wounded accepts the offer of Grant contained in this Grant Agreement and agrees to comply with the terms and conditions of the Grant on which the offer is made.

On behalf of the	Recipient - Authorised Representative
Signature:	Fellow
Name:	fulliams
Date:	31 Hay 2017
Position:	1 rector of operators
新年報告 本 46 manus and manus and manus (months) (
Signed on behalf	of the Commissioner.
Signature:	100 m
Name:	MARIC STOKES
Date:	31-5-201)
Position.	CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Date of issue of Grant Agreement:

9th May 2017

SCHEDULE 1 – THE PURPOSE

Purpose of the funding

In accordance with Section 143 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, the Commissioner, as the local policing body, has powers to provide or to commission:-

- (a) services that in the opinion of the local policing body will secure, or contribute to securing, crime and disorder reduction in the body's area;
- (b) services that are intended by the local policing body to help victims or witnesses of, or other persons affected by, offences and anti-social behaviour;
- (c) services of a description specified in an order made by the Secretary of State.

A local policing body arranging for the provision of services under this section may make grants in connection with the arrangements.

A grant may be subject to any conditions (including conditions as to repayment) that the local policing body thinks appropriate.

The Commissioner therefore intends to make these grants in accordance with (b) above and more details are in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 2 - PROJECT DETAILS (DELIVERABLES/REPORTING)

Walking With the Wounded - Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme "Choosing to Change"

a) Purpose/Key Deliverable

Domestic Abuse Perpetrator Programme 'Choosing to Change' is a 27 week programme for Norfolk male veterans involved in intimate partner violence and is an education programme for men, perpetrating at all levels of risk.

Objectives:

- Help men understand that acts of violence/abuse are a means of controlling a partners
 ACTIONS, THOUGHTS, FEELINGS. The programme will focus on the INTENT of abusive
 behaviour and belief systems from which acts of domestic violence operate.
- Increase men's understanding of the cause of their violence/abuse against partners by examining cultural & social contexts which support men's beliefs (eg: male privilege, inequality, gender stereotyping, double standards).
- Increase men's willingness to change abusive actions by examining the negative effects of abusive acts on relationships with partners, children, friends and themselves.
- Encourage men to become accountable to those they have hurt and acknowledge & learn to accept the impact of their actions on partners and others; to take steps to change.
- Provide practical information on how to change abusive behaviour, by exploring noncontrolling & non-violent ways of relating to women.

A holistic way of measuring outcomes has been developed, which will be recorded on a database and presented in an end of programme evaluation report, compiled by Bristol University.

b) Outputs

- Given experience and expertise, Service Development Manager to co-work programme and treatment manage;
- Two programme facilitators (1 male and 1 female (includes Service Development Manager)) at any one time;
- Service Development Manager to carry out frequent treatment programme management;
- Senior Practitioner to facilitate sessions in the absence of Service Development Manager;
- One Women's Safety Officer assigned to programme;
- Recruitment of a minimum of 10, Male, Norfolk, Veteran participants through Project Nova;
- Holistic wrap around interventions provided by Project Nova to address all rehabilitative pathways;
- Support provided by Walking With the Wounded to ensure beneficiaries participate in all programme modules;
- All Participants to be rigorously assessed by Ormiston Trust prior to adoption;
- Scheme to be extended Norfolk wide;
- Project Nova in conjunction with Ormiston Trust and OPCCN to raise the profile of the scheme through marketing;
- Ormiston Trust to provide post programme evaluation report to be completed in conjunction with Bristol University.

b) KPI's

- Fixed format group, delivered in the evenings from Britannia Veterans Centre;
- Walking With The Wounded through Project Nova to proactively support and manage Ormiston Trust in the delivery of programme;
- 10 beneficiaries over a twenty seven week intervention, participating in a programme working within the themes of the Duluth Model including:
- 1. Non-violence,
- 2. Non-threatening behaviour
- 3. Respect
- 4. Trust and support
- 5. Honesty and accountability
- 6. Responsible Parenting
- 7. Shared Responsibility & Economic Partnership
- 8. Sexual Respect
- 9. Negotiation and Fairness

- All 10 beneficiaries to participate in orientation session, must have addressed or undergoing treatment/support for any substance misuse issues prior to adoption;
- Process of evaluation and monitoring from initial assessment to post 6 months from completion including:
- 1. Initial assessment Which involves completion of case intake form and Impact toolkit. Data to be entered into an electronic database as part of the Respect membership and subsequent evaluation,
- 2. Risk Indicator Checklist.
- 3. Severity of Abuse Grid,
- 4. Confidentiality Statement,
- 5. Group contract,
- 6. 6, 12, 18 & 27 week reviews completed on each beneficiary. Severity of Abuse Grid to be re-visited, to assess movement,
- 7. Impact Toolkit reviewed mid and post programme.
- 8. Upon completion of programme, beneficiaries to be contacted weekly for the first month, then monthly for the 6 months thereafter.
- Partner or Ex-Partner Evaluations:
- 1. Confidentiality Statement,
- 2. Safe Lives Dash,
- 3. Impact Toolkit,
- 4. Weekly contact via telephone.
- 5. Impact Toolkit reviewed mid and post programme,
- 6. Safe Lives Dash reviewed mid, post and if necessary at point of escalation of risk,
- 7. Upon completion of programme, Partners or Ex-Partners to be contacted weekly for the first month, then monthly for the 6 months thereafter.
- Walking With The Wounded through Project Nova to undertake referrals and signposting as outlined below in points 1-4:
- 1. All 10 beneficiaries to be offered education, training and employment placements;
- 2. All 10 beneficiaries to be introduced to debt advice and money management organisations, with clients being in a position to manage their finances through planned budgeting;
- 3. All 10 beneficiaries to be offered the opportunity to access mental health provision;
- 4. All 10 beneficiaries to receive support in terms of securing safe accommodation.

c) Outcomes

- Ormiston Trust to deliver a programme which contributes to the safety of victims and children, including:
- 1. Perpetrators ending their abusive behaviour
- 2. DVPPs contributing to local risk and safeguarding processes for victims and children
- 3. Fathers addressing the impact of their abusive behaviour on their children

- Ormiston Trust to contribute to a reduction in the frequency and seriousness of offending; including:
- 1. Impact of intervention on other often unseen victims in the household e.g. children
- 2. Whether or not there have been repeat/subsequent calls/incidents post the perpetrators involvement on the programme, plus risk level
- 3. Whether other agency involvement with unseen victims e.g. children continues or ceases following the perpetrators involvement in the programme
- 4. Whether the couple stay in a relationship but are supported to continue together without violence
- To provide a role model for Referred Offenders and motivate them on the path to desistance:
- Clients will be supported and encouraged to achieve and maintain their goals leading to a more fulfilling lifestyle within their communities.

d) Financial Information

Ite	em	2017/18
To	otal	£20,017

As part of this Grant Agreement offer, Walking with the Wounded is to secure £20,000 match funding from Armed Forces Covenant Fund. Confirmation of this will be required.

Governance arrangements to be in place between Ormiston Trust and Walking with the Wounded; to ensure effective delivery and accountability for the delivery of OPCCN grant award.

f) Received Match funding for project/service

Name of Fund/Purpose of Fund	Confirmed £
Britannia Veterans Centre (location for delivery)	In Kind
Project Administration (as supplied by Walking With The Wounded), for grant monitoring purposes	In Kind
Project Administration (as supplied by Ormiston Trust), for session recording, tracking and contacts of perpetrators	In Kind
Project Administration (as supplied by family support worker), for family and third party contacts, recording, tracking etc	In Kind
Post Programme Evaluation Report, by Bristol University (as supplied by Ormiston Trust)	In Kind
Additional Rehabilitation/Prevention pathway support, including ETE, Finance, Benefit & Debt, Accommodation and Mental Health Services (as supplied by Project Nova)	In Kind
Family events as and when appropriate such as trips and excursions, as supplied by Project Nova	In Kind
Financial remuneration for participants for travel expenses, as supplied by Project Nova	In Kind

g) Reporting

A midterm report and final post programme evaluation, as completed by Bristol university are required.

	Year 1
	2017/18
Midterm report	1 st Dec 2017 (covering the period Sept-Nov 17 Inc)
Post programme	1 st May 2018 (covering programme duration – 27
evaluation report	weeks)

A report will be required detailing:

- how the project is progressing
- any particular difficulties or successes
- any risks over and above those normally associated with this kind of project
- progress against the required information inserted above under the headings:
 Outputs, Key Deliverables, Key Performance Indicators, Financial
 Information/Budget, Match Funding
- · any other relevant information
- End of project financial information will need to demonstrate Project Spend against original application

h) Evaluation

Within two months of the end of the project (i.e. by November 18) a full evaluation of the project should be provided by Ormiston Trust, incorporating (a) to (h) as above and:

- how the project went, i.e. lessons learned, dissemination of outcomes, good practice, partnership development
- how the target group benefited from your project/services (qualitative and quantitative information)
- any particular difficulties or successes
- Sustainability measures, how will you continue the work when the grant ends?
- any other relevant information

SCHEDULE 3 – PAYMENT SCHEDULE

	Year 1
	2017/18
Dates – first payment	8 th December 2017
	After Evaluation report has been
Dates – final payment	submitted and reviewed.

Process for Requesting Payment

Payments will be made in arrears pending agreed grant monitoring reports; an invoice must be submitted for each payment. Your invoice <u>must include</u> our purchase order number.

To obtain our purchase order number, please email Stephanie Stearman direct on stephanie.stearman@norfolk.pnn.police. Please ensure your invoice states clearly the specific grant and period you are claiming funding for.

The last payment will be paid on invoice after Evaluation report of the project has been submitted and agreed.

For the Attention of Stephanie Stearman
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Norfolk
Building 8
Jubilee House
Falconers Chase
Wymondham
Norfolk
NR18 0WW

